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TO BE ANSWERED ON 07TH FEBRUARY, 2020

HIV AND AIDS CASES

966. SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the recorded number of the HIV and AIDS cases in the country as on December, 2019; and

(b) the number of deaths caused due to HIV and AIDS from the year 1998 to 2019, year/State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): As on 31st December 2019, there are 17,77,437 cases of alive HIV infected people registered with National AIDS Control Programme (NACP), Government of India.

(b): Infection with HIV virus causes progressive deterioration of immune system leading to immunodeficiency syndrome and making the HIV infected people susceptible to many opportunistic infections like Tuberculosis, Pneumonia and HIV-associated malignancies such as Kaposi sarcoma. In cases of death of people living with HIV/AIDS
(PLHIV), the same cannot be directly attributed to AIDS and is mostly caused by opportunistic infections. Data related to death among PLHIV who were on Anti-retroviral treatment is available with NACP from 2006-07. As per this data, from 2006-07 till December 2019, the total number of such deaths reported is 4,78,695. The State/UT-wise details by year is Annexed.
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Annexure

State/UT-wise reported death among HIV infected people on ART at government facilities

State/UT
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Andhra Pradesh 942 2868 5,242 7141 8135 9077 8264 7143 8380 14129 12169 10901 8866 6848
Arunachal Pradesh 4 0 1 2 1 1 3 0 12 5 3 5 5 1
Assam 22 27 58 54 62 72 102 123 161 134 178 186 189 179
Bihar 26 164 262 572 612 615 603 696 1262 1288 1483 1746 1881 1371
Chhattisgarh 0 35 105 86 198 367 295 118 440 403 375 532 779 432
Goa 74 76 67 85 95 83 120 96 76 103 96 120 85 60
Gujarat 142 409 796 974 1177 1307 1842 2399 2305 2627 2640 2819 2946 2278
Haryana 12 157 321 214 206 255 256 338 264 407 827 656 335 454
Himachal Pradesh 28 39 75 60 88 125 107 101 159 142 137 124 115 97
Jammu and Kashmir 0 50 37 65 38 50 53 64 40 65 87 78 63 18
Jharkhand 51 102 132 203 254 342 100 194 364 293 446 407 380 378
Karnataka 905 1906 3,013 4020 5435 5534 6309 6305 7339 6889 7741 8126 6957 5140
Kerala 283 242 259 269 262 252 324 411 399 269 291 330 361 279
Madhya Pradesh 38 192 473 513 439 483 589 747 1003 1019 1085 1038 1196 1206
Maharashtra 804 1792 3,914 5058 6026 5211 6468 1775 7554 8097 8247 10061 9545 7788
Manipur 153 225 269 157 156 159 103 91 284 431 258 572 277 372
Meghalaya 0 0 3 9 9 16 25 31 42 54 49 71 78 54
Mizoram 8 21 30 66 77 93 122 108 118 122 147 254 318 295
Nagaland 55 56 39 62 74 103 122 136 233 189 185 267 206 192
Odisha 1 56 202 290 305 397 561 394 621 540 813 710 646 593
Punjab 15 238 308 431 560 578 608 637 788 896 1022 910 1129 758
Rajasthan 72 410 843 928 656 1292 1086 1327 1630 1620 1708 1811 2163 1684
Sikkim 0 11 5 6 8 10 9 2 6 8 6 8 2 2
Tamil Nadu 1199 1833 1,936 2,781 2,848 3,038 4,178 3117 4407 4433 4540 4314 4539 3458
Telangana - - - - - - - - - - - - 2925 4278
Tripura 0 0 9 19 17 24 15 55 45 723 41 54 66 53
Uttar Pradesh 164 207 903 1249 1442 1437 1672 1895 2442 2721 3066 3723 3646 3035
Uttarakhand 3 33 41 48 72 62 132 108 153 143 150 142 157 111
West Bengal 62 226 366 413 420 533 504 385 735 947 1097 1017 1162 902
Andaman & Nicobar - - - - - - - - - - - 1 41 3
Chandigarh 111 117 76 127 111 114 125 94 62 181 139 181 147 162
Delhi 315 361 282 490 236 316 524 527 592 673 557 697 664 502
Puducherry 8 26 48 16 28 44 44 49 40 42 47 59 42 36
Total 5497 11879 20115 26408 30047 31990 35265 29466 41956 49593 49630 51919 51911 43019
* As on December 2019

